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STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  April 5, 2024 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Planning Staff 

RE:           Petition Number:   2024-10 

Applicant:  GoPermit, Inc (agent for Ascension Saint Joseph) 

Owner:  Provena St. Joseph Medical Center 

  Location:  333 Madison Street 

Request:  Variation to increase the maximum height from 20 feet 

to 57 feet for a wall sign 

 

 

Purpose 

The petitioner is requesting a variation to increase the maximum sign height in the R-B 

(restricted business) district from 20 feet to 57 feet to allow a wall sign for Ascension Saint 

Joseph medical center. The sign is for the “Jay & Lori Bergman Heart Hospital.” The 

Zoning Board of Appeals makes the final decision on this variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The property is located on the south side of Glenwood Avenue between Madison Street 

and Springfield Avenue and contains the Ascension Saint Joseph hospital. The proposed 

sign would be located on the north face of the hospital, facing Glenwood Avenue. The 

property is zoned R-B (restricted business) district. 

 

In 2008, the Zoning Board approved a variation to increase the sign height for two signs 

on the property: they approved a sign height of 33 feet for the “Emergency” sign at the 

northwest corner of the building; and they approved a sign height of 109 feet for the 

hospital name sign, located along the top of the west side of the building facing Springfield 

Avenue. 

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

The parcel is most of the entire block between Glenwood Avenue and Oneida Street on 

the north and south, and Madison Street and Springfield Avenue on the east and west. 

The zoning and land use for the properties adjacent to this block are as follows: 

 

• North:  R-4 (multi-family residential) and R-2 (single-family residential), 

residential and medical offices 

• South: B-1 (neighborhood business) and R-5 (multi-family residential), residential 
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• East:  R-B (restricted business), medical uses 

• West:  R-B and B-1 (neighborhood business), professional offices 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-17.21  Signs 

• Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) Criteria for Granting a Sign Variation 

(refer to attachment) 

         

Discussion 

The petitioner, GoPermit, Inc., seeks to install a wall sign at Ascension Saint Joseph 

medical center that exceeds the maximum height allowed in the R-B district. The sign, 

which is for the “Jay & Lori Bergman Heart Hospital,” would be located near the top of the 

north face of the hospital, at a height of 57 feet. The sign would have 2.5-foot-high letters 

and an area of approximately 169 square feet. 

 

The hospital is a large multi-level building with varying wall heights along its façade. The 

placement of this sign would allow patrons to navigate the hospital campus and locate 

the correct entrance for this hospital unit. The requested height variation is similar to what 

was previously approved for the “emergency” and hospital name wall signs and will not 

be out of character with the overall medical campus. 

 

Conditions  

None 

 







Figure 1: North side of hospital, view south from Glenwood Avenue (April 2024) 

 
 

Figure 2: EMERGENCY sign at northwest corner of the building - height of 33 feet (May 2023) 

 
  

Proposed sign location 



Figure 3: Hospital name sign on west side of hospital – height of 109 feet (May 2023) 
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EXISTING SIGN SF:

PROPOSED SIGN SF:

N/A

168.9Scale: 1/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING CONDITIONS

FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS - FLUSH MOUNT - WHITE

PROPOSED SIGNAGE

LEFT ALIGN TO WINDOWS

22'-6" 22'-6" 22'-6"

Attachment points to be placed
below the 30" workable threshold.

electrical feed must be at bottom
of sign in workable area. 

Revised elevation scale & dimensions per survey

2'-0"
Roof to

Top of Wall 

2'-6"
Workable

Area - TBV

E01

CL

4'-3
Sign Band

4'-3
Sign Band

JAY  &  LORI  BERGMAN  HEART  HOSPITAL

Removed red notes; Revised comments about workable area

±57'-0"
HTG
EST.

Slightly re-scaled elevation, added EST HTG Callout
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Side View

Scale: 3/16"=1'-0" Square Feet: 168.9

67'-6-3/4"

2'-6"

QUANTITY: (1) One Letterset Required

FONT: Whitney Semibold

TRIMCAP:

ILLUM.: Internally illuminated with  as required by manufacturer.Sloan LED White Prism 5600K
Remote power supplies.
NOTE: Survey notes no electrical service at install location.
Electrical feed must be at bottom of sign within 30" workable area.

RETURNS:

BACKS:

5" deep .063 alum. painted Light Grey, satin finish.
Insides painted w/ light enhancement paint. 

.063 alum. backs - insides pre-finished White

WALL MAT.: Brick

INSTALL: Thru bolted using all thread into blocking as required. 12" standard length of
threaded rod will be supplied unless otherwise noted. 3/8" threaded rod
into blocking or Stratus approved equivalent
NOTE: Attachment points to be placed below 30" workable threshold.

1" Standard jewelite trim-cap painted light gray

COLOR PALETTE

LETTER FACE:
#2406 Milky White acrylic.

TRIM-CAP/RETURN:
Matthews Pant Series SV - #MP91279 R163407 SV
Satin V1.0 Grey Met with satin finish

JAY  &  LORI  BERGMAN  HEART  HOSPITAL
5"

FACES: 3/16" #7328 White acrylic.

FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS - FLUSH MOUNT - WHITE

STUD 

WALL

LED illumination

Weep holes ¼" dia.
exterior locations only

Trimcap

Aluminum backs

12 volt jacketed cable

Acrylic face

Greenfield conduit 
½" minimum

LED power
supply

Power supply
housing

Blocking or Angle Iron Stringer 
as needed

Primary electrical
source

Listed disconnect
switch

Riv-nut

Brick

1/2" EMT conduit

3/8" Non-corrosive
All thread fastener thru-bolted

FACE LIT | REMOTE, FLUSH | BRICK WALL

SURVEYOR
NOTES:

Davit arm picks 16'-0" on center.
32 foot stage required.
Back of wall accessible, 16" concrete wall

Added purple notes & shop drawing required tag

E01

Added additional purple notes regarding workable area

ASC0011A

Added shop tag













ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR SIGN VARIATIONS 
 
Section 47-17.21(3)(bb) of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
Any sign which is not specifically permitted in any zoning district shall require the granting of a 
variation, obtained from the Zoning Board of Appeals. This includes signs that have flashing or 
pulsating illumination, animation, rotation, or overall dimensions which exceed the maximum 
dimensions permitted in any district.  
 
Variation Criteria: A variation may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals based on all of 
the following criteria:  
 
 Does the evidence 

presented sustain 
this criteria? 

 
Comments 

 
(a) That strict enforcement of the ordinance 
would cause undue hardship to the property 
owner due to circumstances unique to the 
individual property in question.  
 

  

 
(b) That the proposed use would not be 
detrimental to the use, orderly development 
and enjoyment of other property in the 
immediate vicinity for the purposes permitted 
under the zoning ordinance, nor substantially 
diminish the property value within the 
neighborhood.  
 

  

 
(c) That ownership or lease of the property in 
question can be demonstrated.  
 

  

 
(d) That approval of the variation would not be 
contrary to the objective of improving the 
overall appearance of the City.  
 

  

 
 
 
 
   
 




